Expense shared.

Section 2. If either such town or such city shall neglect to provide for or to pay its share of such expense, in any year, or any part of its share, then the other, the town or the city, as the case may be, may provide for or pay such part of such expenses as are not provided for, or paid, as aforesaid, and upon such payment shall be entitled to have and recover of the town or the city in default, as the case may be, all moneys so paid, with interest from the time of paying the same, and in case the town or city so in default shall neglect or refuse, for thirty days after demand, to pay such sum to the town or city so entitled to the same, such last named town or city shall recover the same with all proper costs and expenses, in an action against the city or town so in default in any court having jurisdiction.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 16, 1882.

[No. 235, S.]

[Published March 20, 1883.]

CHAPTER 131.

AN ACT to provide for the conveyance of persons committed to any hospital for the insane by relatives or friends.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Conveying people to insane hospitals.

SECTION 1. If any relative or friend, being of legal age and competent to perform the duty of any person committed to any hospital for the insane shall so request, the warrant for such commitment may be delivered to and executed by him, for which he shall be paid his necessary expenses, not exceeding the fees and expenses now allowed to sheriffs according to law; otherwise it shall be delivered to the sheriff, who, taking such assistants as the courts issuing such warrants may deem necessary, shall receive such insane person and convey him to the hospital.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 16, 1882.